Carrying amount,

net  53678   03705   9328,   092   ,   23,98   963159

11. Sensitivity analysis

Below is a report on exposure to financial risks. This report includes sensitivity analysis to fair

value of financial instruments. This sensitivity analysis tested the impact of market risk on fair

value. Sensitivity analysis was conducted using 5% and 10% change (upwards and downwards).

Sensitivity analysis was performed on:

11.1  Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

- Excess of liabilities over assets in the NIS-linked statement of financial position

(linked and not linked) amounts to $ 2,123,000.

25

- Excess of assets over liabilities in the Euro linked statement of financial position,

amounts to $ 1,239,000.

11.1.1 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/NIS exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the dollar to shekel exchange rate as of

June 30, 2016 - $0.2600 per NIS 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from

change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from

change

10%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

decrease

in

exchange

rate

10%

decrease

in

exchange

rate

Cash and cash equivalents  2,366  1,183  23,656  (1,183)  (2,366)

Securities   279  139  2,788  (139)  (279)

Trade receivables  13  7  131  (7)  (13)

Other receivables  2  1  24  (1)  (2)

Deposits  18  9  179  (9)  (18)

Trade payables  (32)  (16)  (321)  16  32

Other accounts payable  (55)  (27)  (546)  27  55

Derivatives  (1,109)  (555)  (11,091)  555  1,109

  (1,697)  (848)  (16,966)  848  1,697

Convertible notes (series L)

Total  (215)  (107)  (2,146)  107  215

11.1.2 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/EURO exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the dollar to Euro exchange rate as of June

30, 2016 - $1.1139 per EURO 1.

Assets and

liabilities

Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

10%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

decrease

in

exchange

rate

10% decrease

in exchange

rate

Cash and cash

equivalents  -  -  -  -  -

Trade receivables  27  13  265

(13)  (27)

Other receivables  -  -  2  -  -

Other accounts

payable  (4)  (2)

(38)  2  4

Total  23  11  229

(11)  (23)

26

11.2 Sensitivity to change in the market value

11.2.1 Sensitivity to change in the Company share price (dollars in thousands):

Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

68%

increase in

share price

10%

increase

in share

price

5%

increase

in share

price

5%

decrease

in share

price

10%

decrease

in share

price

28%

decrease in

share price

Notes (series

L)  (5,700)  (647)  (295)  (21,770) 304 538 1,269

On November 18, 2008 the price of the Company's share declined by approximately 28%; on

February 18, 2009, the price of the Company's share increased by approximately 68%.